

No. 23-370

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL ERLINGER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Heather Welles
Louis W. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street,
18th Flr.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Jessie A. Cook
3650 N. Washington Blvd.
Indianapolis, IN 46205

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Rachel A. Chung
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5400
mdreeben@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. The Government Agrees That The Decision Below Is Incorrect	2
B. The Government Agrees That The Courts Of Appeals Will Not Correct Their Erroneous Holdings On Their Own	3
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	4
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	2
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	2
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	2
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 77 F.4th 301 (4th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>United States v. Stowell</i> , 82 F.4th 607 (8th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 5
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	2
